1 31-92

08-06-2001

( 1888) (INC. CANCELLAND CANCELLAND CONTRACTOR CONTRACT

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

			ILY	Patent and Tracemark Office	
Tab settings ⇔ ಎ ಎ ▼	1018001			<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of	Palents and Trademarks: F				
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>	17/27/01	2. Name and	d address of recei	ving party(ies):	
Optima-Maschinenfabrik Dr. Buehler GmbH Steinbeisweg 20.		Name: OPTIMA packaging group GmbH			
74523 Schwabisch Hall		Internal Address:			
Germany	⊕ 2 £t	): Street Ad	dress: Steinl	beisweg 20, 74523	
☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association	CIL		Germany	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation Strates Germany	☐ Limited Partnership	Ciry:Sc			
OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No		☐ Indivi	idual(s) citizenship ciation	D	
	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-%kNik Germany				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
			☐ Other		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other	☐ Change of Name	•	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:		
		_		current from Assignment)	
Execution Date: July 9, 2001		Additional nan	ne(s) & address(es) alta	sched? 🖸 Yes 🖄 No	
4. Application number(s) or registration	on number(s):			`	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)				
· -					
			1,165,231		
·	Additional numbers att	i lached? ☐ Yes	⊠ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence. 6. Total number of applications and					
concerning document should be in	alled:	registration	ns involved:	1	
Name: Dara F. McLeod					
Internal Address: Gardner, Carton & Douglas		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00			
Suite 3400		☑ Enclo	sed	·	
			• .		
		U Autho	rized to be charge	ed to deposit account	
Street Address: 321 North Clark Street		8. Deposit account number:			
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60610		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
3/2001 LNUELLER 00000267 1165231	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	·		
C:481 40.00 OP					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and be of the original document.	ellef, the foregoing inform	nation is true a	nd correct and an	y attached copy is a true copy	
J	م رئيد	5 N 7 7	,		
Dara F. McLeod  Name of Person Signing		Signature		July 24, 2001	
		Total	al number of pages or	omprising cover sheet: 1	
OM8 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		<del></del>			
	Do not detech	this portion			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks  Box Assignments					
Washington, D.C. 20231					
Public burden reporting fo	Marian Caraca Carac	. «- <del>المعادلة المعادلة المعادلة</del>	<del>on PS</del> ⊪ nefetó average ab	pout 30 minutes per	
document to be recorded. I		ving the docu	ment and gather	ing the data needed.	

and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments re to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington. D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Redudina DEMARK-0011).

Washington, D.C. 20503.

**REEL: 002339 FRAME: 0779** 



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADE ited with United States Postal Service firs

mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive

Registrant:

OPTIMA packaging group GmbH

OPTIMA packaging group GmbH Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 (by assignment from Optima-Maschinenfabrik Dr. Buehler GmbH & Co.)

Mark:

OPTIMA

Registration No.:

1,165,231

Registration Date:

August 18, 1981

REVOCATION AND NEW POWER OF ATTORNEY/DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Commissioner for Trademarks Box 5 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

Dear Madam:

The undersigned, <u>Hans</u> Bühler \_\_\_\_\_, of OPTIMA packaging group GmbH, owner of the above-identified trademark registration, hereby revokes any and all previous Powers of Attorney and appoints Richard W. Young, Darren S. Cahr, Tina D. Kourasis, Liisa M. Thomas, Dara F. McLeod and Mary Margaret Murray, each of Gardner, Carton & Douglas, with offices at 321 North Clark Street, Suite 3400, Chicago, Illinois 60610-4795, as its attorneys, with full power of substitution and revocation, and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith.

Richard W. Young, Darren S. Cahr, Tina D. Kourasis, Liisa M. Thomas, Dara F. McLeod and Mary Margaret Murray, each of Gardner, Carton & Douglas, with offices at 321 North Clark Street, Suite 3400, Chicago, Illinois 60610-4795, are hereby designated as domestic representatives upon whom all notices or process in proceedings affecting the above registration may be served.

Please direct any correspondence pertaining to the subject mark to:

Richard W. Young GARDNER, CARTON & DOUGLAS 321 North Clark Street, Suite 3400 Chicago, Illinois 60610

OPTIMA packaging group GmbH

Name: Title:

CH02/22132952.1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002339 FRAME: 0780

## UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this <u>09</u> day of <u>July</u> by and between Optima-Maschinenfabrik Dr. Buehler GmbH & Co. ("Assignor"), a limited partnership organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, located and doing business Steinbeisweg 20, 74523 Schwäbisch Hall, Germany, and OPTIMA packaging group GmbH ("Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany., located and doing business at Steinbeisweg 20, 74523 Schwäbisch Hall, Germany.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of and has adopted, used and is using the trademark OPTIMA for which registration has been issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 1,165,231 ("the Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the mark is used;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, grant, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark is used.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be signed and executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date and year above written.

> OPTIMA-MASCHINENFBRIK DR. BUEHLER GMBH & CO.

By:
Name: Hans Buehler
Title: President

CH02/22132919.1

RECORDED: 07/27/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002339 FRAME: 0781